

No. 23-389

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLLEEN REILLY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MAUREEN M. MCBRIDE
Counsel of Record
LAMB McERLANE PC
24 East Market Street
West Chester, PA 19312
(610) 430-8000
mmcbride@lambmcerlane.com

FRANK J. LAVERY, JR.
LAVERY LAW
225 Market Street,
Suite 304
P.O. Box 1245
Harrisburg, PA 17108

Counsel for Respondents

325678



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
The District Court’s Decision	5
The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	5
The Remand to the District Court.....	5
The Court of Appeals’ Decision	6
Petitioners’ First Petition for a Writ of Certiorari...	7
The Remand to the District Court.....	8
Petitioners’ Appeal to the Third Circuit.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. PETITIONERS DID NOT RAISE THE ISSUE BELOW	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE ORDINANCE HERE HAS NO SEMBLANCE TO THE ORDINANCE IN <i>HILL</i>	11
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT PROPERLY APPLIED <i>MONELL</i> TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE	13
IV. ISSUES REGARDING FACT-SPECIFIC TESTIMONY ARE UNWORTHY OF THIS COURT'S REVIEW	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	10
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	14, 17
<i>Beck v. Pitt.</i> , 89 F.3d 966 (3d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , No. 18-1084, 2019 WL 5281050 (3d Cir. Oct. 18, 2019).....	6, 15
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	2
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378	14
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	11
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	1, 11, 12, 13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	1, 12, 19
<i>Monell v. DSS</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	9, 14
<i>Penn. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	10
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 141 S. Ct. 185 (2020)	7
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 205 F.Supp.3d 620 (M.D. Pa. 2016)	3, 5
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 451 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 790 F. App'x 468 (3d Cir. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)	3, 5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	7
<i>Wash. State Grange v.</i> <i>Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	19
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

E. GRESSMAN, K. GELLLLER, S. SHAPIPIRO, T. BISHOP, & E. HARTNETT, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE § 5.12(c)(3) (9th ed. 2007)	2
Harrisburg, Pa., Code § 3-371.2	4
Harrisburg, Pa., Code § 3-371.4A.....	3
Harrisburg, Pa., Code § 3-371.4(B).....	12

RULES:

Sup. Ct. R. 10	2
